

SR0399 LRB099 12007 GRL 34565 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to
- 3 learn of the death of Anne Woodworth Siegmeier, who passed away
- 4 on December 10, 2014; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Anne Siegmeier was born May 14, 1939 in
- 6 Connersville, Indiana; her parents were Gordon and Catherine
- 7 Woodworth; she married Gary Frank Siegmeier on December 28,
- 8 1960; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Anne Siegmeier and her husband owned and operated
- 10 Flowerwood in Crystal Lake until their retirement in 2004; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Anne Siegmeier was a member of First
- 12 Congregational Church in Crystal Lake and the Crystal Lake
- 13 Service League for many years; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Anne Siegmeier was a lifelong Chicago Cubs fan;
- 15 she also enjoyed spending summers with her family in Grand
- 16 Haven, Michigan; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Anne Siegmeier was preceded in death by her
- husband, Gary; her parents; and a sister, Jane Kirchner; and
- 19 WHEREAS, Anne Siegmeier is survived by her children, Sandy

- 1 (George) Koretos, Brett (Kari) Siegmeier, and Scott Siegmeier;
- 2 a daughter-in-law, Autumn (Aaron Yates) Siegmeier; her
- 3 grandchildren, Cole Andrew, Tess Irene, Noah Victor, Benjamin
- 4 Gary, Cameron Scott, and Theodora Anne; and many nieces,
- 5 nephews, and dear friends; therefore, be it
- 6 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL
- 7 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with her
- 8 family and friends, mourn the passing of Anne Woodworth
- 9 Siegmeier; and be it further
- 10 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 11 presented to the family of Anne Siegmeier as an expression of
- 12 our sympathy.